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Features of the battery charger POWERMAN PWR X200 GO! 
Designed to charge 1 to 2 pcs AA/R6 or AAA/R03 NiMH rechargeable batteries 
of all capacities
Automatic charging current selection for the sizes AA/R6 and AAA/R03 
Operates at voltages of 100V and 240V - for worldwide use
Reverse polarity protection (+) and (-) 
2 LED charge indicators
Supplied with Power ‘n Go! batteries (also read: About “Power ‘n Go!” NiMH 
Batteries)

Charge control
A safety timer stops the charging process automatically after about 15 hours. 

Operating instructions
Step 1. Insert NiMH batteries into the charger
	 Place 1 or 2 pcs AA/R6, 1 or 2 pcs AAA/R03 or 1 pc of each size rechargeable 

NiMH batteries in the charging compartments of the charger as shown in fig. 1 
respecting the correct polarity (+) and (-).

Step 2. Start charging and LED charge indicators 
1.	 Unfold and insert the plug into a household AC mains socket (100V-240V).
2.	 One red LED will burn for every battery inserted to indicate that the battery is 

correctly placed in the charging compartment and that charging is in progress.  
Both LED indicators will burn when two batteries are being charged.

Step 3. End of charging
1.	 Please consult the table with the average charging time per battery type in this 

manual. 
2.	 After the indicated charging time, remove the charger from the mains and the 

batteries from the charger. The batteries are ready to be used.
3.	 Charging will automatically be interrupted by the safety timer after 15 hours. The 

red LED will turn off.
	 ATTENTION : when the charger is disconnected from its power source during 

charging, the safety timer will be reset and the charge time elapsed will not be 
memorized.  The timer will start again for a cycle of 15 hours when reconnected 
to a power source.  To prevent overcharging of the batteries, do not create power 
cuts.

4.	 If you want to start another charge, follow the process from step 1.

About “Power ‘n Go!” NiMH Batteries
Power ‘n Go! batteries are pre-charged and ready to use.
For 100 % capacity of the batteries,  they need to be fully charged before the 
first use.
Their self-discharge is very low; they keep up to 85% of their capacity one year 
after each charge. Power ‘n Go! batteries are powerful and can be used in any 
1.5V device,  in both high drain  (digital camera, MP3-DVD player, …) and low 
drain devices (clocks, remote controls, flashlights,…).  
They can be recharged up to 1000 times.

Important instructions
New rechargeable batteries and batteries which have not been used for more 
than a week (other than Power ‘n Go! batteries), need to be fully charged before 
use. Rechargeable batteries will reach their full capacity after about 6 charge 
and discharge cycles.
The charging time of a battery will differ depending on the capacity, the condition 
and the brand. Please read the chart with the average charging time in this 
manual.
If your electrical appliance is not in use for a longer period, the batteries should 
be removed. 
Temperature for storage of batteries between -10°C and 35°C (14°F and 95°F). 
Ambient temperature for charging between 16°C and 30°C (61°F and 86°F).

Important safety instructions
This battery charger is designed for indoor use at normal temperatures. Keep the 
charger away from direct sunlight, humidity, heat or extreme cold.
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It  has been designed to charge NiMH (nickel metal hydride) batteries only.
Attempting to charge any other type of batteries like throw-away cells, alkaline 
rechargeable (RAM) batteries, Lithium-ion or other types pose a safety hazard 
as they may explode, cause personal injury or damage.
Do not recharge new and used batteries together or batteries of different 
capacities or brands.
Do not charge leaking or corroded batteries.
Never mix rechargeable NiMH batteries with rechargeable NiCd or other battery 
types in an appliance. Never mix different technologies.
During charging, the unit and batteries may feel warm. Use the charger in an 
open space at an ambient temperature between 16° and 30°C (61° and 86°F).
Never use the charger with an extension cord or any attachment not 
recommended by the manufacturer of this charger.
Do not disassemble the charger. Incorrect reassembly may result in electric 
shock or fire.
Always unplug the charger from the outlet when not in use also before attempting 
any maintenance or cleaning, to reduce the risk of electric shock.
This charger is not intended for use by young children without supervision.

Environmental recommendations
Regarding used batteries
The consumer should return used batteries to the dealer’s shop or to the collecting 
boxes for recycling of batteries placed in stores or collecting points.
Regarding “waste electrical and electronic equipment” (WEEE)

The equipment that you bought has required the extraction and use of natural 
resources for its production.
It may content hazardous substances for the health and the environment.
In order to avoid the dissemination of those substances in our environment and 
to diminish the pressure on the natural resources, we encourage you to use the 
appropriate take-back systems. Those systems will reuse or recycle most of the 
materials of your end life equipment in a sound way. Please do not dispose of 
WEEE as unsorted municipal waste.
The crossed-bin symbol on the equipment or packaging invites you to use those 
systems.
If you need more information on the collection reuse and recycle systems, please 
contact your local or regional waste administration.
For more information on this equipment, please contact us.

Save nature !

For more information on this POWERMAN product :
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787 
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Spécifications du chargeur de piles POWERMAN PWR X200 GO! 
Recharge 1 ou 2 piles rechargeables AA/R6 ou AAA/R03 NiMH de toute 
capacité
Sélectionne automatiquement le courant de charge des formats AA/R6 et AAA/
R03
Fonctionne sur une tension de 100V et 240V - utilisation dans le monde entier
Protection contre l’inversion des polarités (+) et (-)
2 voyants de charge LED
Fourni avec des piles Power ‘n Go! (lisez également : Caractéristiques des piles 
“Power ‘n Go!” NiMH)

Contrôle de charge
Un contrôle temporisé interrompt automatiquement  le processus de charge après 
+/- 15 heures.

Instructions d’emploi
Phase 1. Placement des accus NiMH dans le chargeur 
	 Placez 1 ou 2 piles AA/R6, 1 ou 2 piles AAA/R03 ou 1 pile de chaque format 

du type rechargeable NiMH dans les compartiments de charge (voir fig. 1) en 
respectant les polarités (+) et (-).

Phase 2. Processus et témoins de charge
1.	 Dégagez la prise et branchez la sur le réseau électrique (100V ou 240V).
2.	 Un voyant rouge brûlera en permanence pour indiquer que la pile est  bien placée 

et que le processus de charge est enclenché.  Lors de la recharge de deux piles, 
les deux voyants rouges devront brûler.

Phase 3. Fin du processus de charge
1.	 Consultez le tableau reprenant les temps de charge moyens par type de pile dans 

ce manual.
2.	 Lorsque le temps de charge indiqué dans le tableau est écoulé, débranchez le 

chargeur du réseau électrique et enlevez les accus du chargeur.  Les piles sont 
prêtes à l’emploi.

3.	 Le processus de recharge sera automatiquement interrompu par le système de 
contrôle temporisé après +/- 15 heures.  Le voyant rouge s’éteindra pour indiquer 
l’arrêt de charge.

	 ATTENTION : après chaque coupure de tension, le contrôle temporisé est 
interrompu.  Après la remise sous tension, un nouveau cycle de 15 heures sera 
lancé sans mémorisation du temps de charge écoulé.  Evitez des coupures de 
tension pendant la recharge des piles afin de ne pas surcharger les piles.

4.	 Reprenez à partir de la phase 1 pour charger une nouvelle série de piles.

Caractéristiques des piles “Power ‘n Go!”
Les piles Power ‘n Go! sont préchargées et prêtes à l’emploi.
Une capacité de 100 % ne sera obtenue qu’après une recharge complète.
Grâce à leur faible autodécharge, elles conservent jusqu’à 85% de leur capacité 
après un an sans être utilisées. 
Les piles Power ‘n Go! sont puissantes et conviennent pour toutes les 
applications 1.5V et pour tout type d’appareil, grand consommateur (appareil 
photo numérique, MP3, DVD,…) ou petit consommateur d’énergie (pendule, 
commande à distance, torche, …). 
Elles sont rechargeables jusqu’à 1000 fois.

Importantes consignes d’utilisation
Des accumulateurs neufs ou inutilisés pendant plus d’une semaine (sauf les 
accus Power ‘n Go!), devront être rechargés complètement avant leur utilisation. 
Ce n’est qu’après environ 6 cycles de charge et de décharge qu’ils obtiendront 
leur capacité optimale.
Le temps de charge varie selon la capacité, la condition et la marque de la 
pile.  Consultez le tableau pour les temps de charge approximatifs.  Ces temps 
de charge sont calculés sur base d’une recharge optimale d’accumulateurs 
complètement vides. 
Si un appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il est conseillé 
de retirer les piles.
La température de stockage des accus : entre -10°C et 35°C. 
La température ambiante de fonctionnement du chargeur : entre 16°C et 30°C.

Importantes consignes de sécurité
Ce chargeur ne peut être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur. Ne jamais l’exposer à la lumière 
du soleil, l’humidité, la pluie, la chaleur ou le froid extrême.
Ne charger que des accumulateurs NiMH (nickel métal hydrure) dans ce 
chargeur.
Charger d’autres types de piles comme des jetables, alcaline rechargeables 
(RAM), Lithium-ion ou autres pourrait causer une explosion, des lésions et des 
dommages..
Ne pas recharger en même temps des accumulateurs neufs et déjà utilisés, ou 
de différentes capacités ou marques.
Ne jamais essayer de recharger des accus qui sont oxydés ou qui coulent.
Ne jamais mélanger dans votre appareil électrique des accumulateurs NiMH et 
des NiCd ou d’autres types de piles. Ne pas mélanger différentes technologies 
de piles.
Les piles et le chargeur risquent de chauffer pendant le processus de charge. 
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Utilisez les dans un espace ouvert à une température ambiante entre 16° et 
30°C.
Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur ou d’autres connexions pas prévues pour ce 
chargeur.
Ne jamais démonter le chargeur. Le réassemblage incorrect pourrait provoquer 
un incendie ou déclencher des décharges électriques.
Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique quand il n’est pas utilisé et 
avant d’entamer toute révision ou de procéder à son nettoyage pour éviter des 
décharges électriques.
Ce chargeur ne peut pas être utilisé par de jeunes enfants sans supervision.

Consignes relatives à la protection de l’environnement
Concernant les piles usagées
Le consommateur est tenu à restituer au vendeur ou dans des conteneurs de recyclage 
placés dans les magasins ou points de collecte toute pile ou batterie usagée.
Concernant les «déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques» (DEEE)

Pour la production de cet appareil, l’extraction et l’utilisation de ressources 
naturelles ont été nécessaires.
Il pourrait contenir des substances dangereuses pour la santé et 
l’environnement.
Afin d’éviter la dissémination de ces substances dans notre environnement et 
de diminuer l’exploitation des ressources naturelles, nous vous prions d’utiliser 
les systèmes de reprise et de collecte sélectives. Ainsi, votre équipement usagé 
sera recyclé ou certains matériaux seront réutilisés de manière écologique. Ne 
vous débarrassez pas des DEEE avec les déchets municipaux non triés.
Le symbole de la poubelle sur roués barrée d’une croix repris sur votre appareil 
ou son emballage, vous invite à utiliser les systèmes de collecte de DEEE.
Pour plus d’information sur les systèmes de collecte, de rebutage et de 
recyclage, contactez votre organisation ou administration locale ou régionale 
responsable des déchets.
Pour plus d’information sur ce produit, contactez-nous.

Préservez la nature !

Pour plus d’information sur ce produit POWERMAN :
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787 
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Eigenschaften des Batterieladers POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Kann 1 oder 2 Stücke AA/R6 oder AAA/R03 NiMH Batterien aller Kapazitäten 
wiederaufladen
Automatische Ladestromselektion für die Formate AA/R6 und AAA/R03
Funktioniert auf einer Spannung von 100V und 240V – geeignet für weltweiten 
Gebrauch
Protektion gegen das Umkehren der Pole (+) und (-)
2 LED Ladelampen
Power ‘n Go! Batterien mitgeliefert (sehe auch Paragraph: Eigenschaften der 
“Power ‘n Go!” Batterien NiMH)

Ladekontrolle 
Eine Sicherheitsschaltuhr unterbricht automatisch den Ladeprozess nach ungefähr 
15 Stunden.

Ladeinstruktionen 
Schritt 1. Setzen Sie die NiMH Batterien in den Lader
	 Setzen Sie 1 oder 2 Stücke AA/R6, 1 oder 2 Stücke AAA/R03 oder 1 Stück beider 

Formaten wiederaufladbare NiMH Batterien in die Ladefächer (sehe Figur 1) und 
achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polarität (+) und (-).

Schritt 2. Laden und die LED Ladelampen 
1.	 Öffnen Sie den Stecker und stecken Sie ihn in die Steckdose (100V oder 240V).
2.	 Per eingelegte Batterie brennt eine rote Ladelampe permanent, was bedeutet 

dass die Batterie in richtiger Weise gesetzt ist und das Laden anfängt.  Beim 
Laden von 2 Stücke, müssen beide Lampen brennen.

Schritt 3. Ende des Ladeprozesses 
1.	 Ziehen Sie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung die Tabelle mit indizierenden 

Ladezeiten pro Batterietyp heran.
2.	 Nehmen Sie den Stecker aus die Steckdose und die Batterien aus den Lader 

nach den indizierenden Ladezeiten. Die Batterien sind gebrauchsfertig.
3.	 Der Ladeprozess wird automatisch stillgelegt durch den Sicherheitsschalter.

Er schaltet automatisch ein ungefähr 15 Stunden nachdem der Lader unter Strom 
gesetzt ist.  Die rote Ladelampe brennt wenn das Laden ist eingestellt. 
ACHTUNG: wenn Sie den Stecker aus die Steckdose nehmen wenn die 
Batterie(n) aufgeladen werden, wird die Sicherheitsuhr auf null gesetzt und die 
schon vergangene Ladezeit nicht gespeichert. Der Zeitschalter beginnt einen 
neuen Zyklus von Ungefähr15 Stunden sobald der Lader wieder in die Steckdose 
gesetzt wird.  Stromunterbrechungen, wenn die Batterien aufgeladen werden, 
sollten also vermieden werden müssen um das überladen der Batterien zu vor 
zu beugen.

4.	 Wiederholen Sie den Prozess von Schritt 1 um andere Batterien auf zu laden.

Eigenschaften von “Power ‘n Go!” Batterien NiMH
Power ‘n Go! Batterien sind schon aufgeladen und gebrauchsfertig. 
Um 100 % Kapazität zu erhalten sollten diese jedoch vollständig aufgeladen 
werden nach Ankauf.
Dank ihnen niedrigen Selbstentladung, sie halten noch bis 85% ihrer Kapazität 
wenn sie aufgeladen sind und nach ein Jahr nicht gebraucht zu sein. Power ‘n 
Go! Batterien sind kräftig und geeignet für alle 1.5V Anwendungen, für sowohl 
Geräte mit hohem (Digitalkamera, MP3- DVD-Laufwerk,…) als mit niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch (Uhr, Fernbedienung, Taschenlampe,…). 
Sie können bis 1000 Mahl wieder aufgeladen werden.

Wichtige Gebrauchsvorschriften
Neue Batterien und Batterien (abgesehen von Power ‘n Go! Batterien), mehr als 
eine Woche nicht benutzt, müssen vor Benutzung komplett aufgeladen werden. 
Wiederaufladbare Batterien verfügen nur über die optimale Kapazität wenn 
diese ungefähr 6 Mal komplett wiederaufgeladen und abgeladen sind.
Die Ladezeit einer Batterie ist der Kapazität, dem Zustand und der Marke 
abhängig. Für indizierende Ladezeiten haben Sie die Tabelle. Diese Ladezeiten 
sind berechnet für das optimal Laden von komplett leeren Batterien.
Wenn ein Gerät schon lange nicht benutzt wird, müssen die Batterien entfernt 
werden.
Die Temperatur um Batterien auf zu bewahren ist zwischen –10°C und 35°C.  
Die Zimmertemperatur wenn die Batterien aufladen ist zwischen 16°C und 
30°C.

Wichtige Sicherheitsvorschriften
Dieser Batterielader darf nur im Hause benutzt werden. Das Gerät soll nie direkt 
dem Sonnenlicht, der Feuchtigkeit, der Hitze oder extremer Kälte ausgesetzt 
werden.
Laden Sie nur Ni-MH (Nickelmetallhydrid) Batterien mit diesem Lader.
Laden Sie nie mit diesem Lader andere Typen Batterien auf wie Wegwerfbatterien, 
aufladbare Alkalibatterien (RAM), Lithium Ion Zellen oder andere, weil diese 
explodieren und Verletzungen und Schaden verursachen können.
Laden Sie nie neue und benutzte Batterien oder Batterien verschiedener 
Qualitäten oder Marke zusammen auf.
Laden Sie nie oxidierte oder leckende Batterien auf.
Benutzen Sie nie wiederaufladbare Batterien Ni-MH und wiederaufladbare Ni-
Cd oder andere Batterietypen zusammen. Benutzen Sie die verschiedenen 
Systeme nicht durcheinander.
Die Batterien und der Lader können während des Prozesses aufwärmen. Benutzen 
Sie den Lader auf einer offenen Stelle und bei einer Umgebungstemperatur 
zwischen 16° und 30°C.
Benutzen Sie nie eine Verlängerungsschnur oder andere Verbindungen, nicht 
geeignet für den Lader.
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Demontieren Sie den Lader nie. Eine falsche Montage kann Brand oder 
elektrische Schläge verursachen.
Um elektrischen Schlägen zu vermeiden, müssen Sie den Stecker immer aus 
der Steckdose nehmen während der Reinigung und wenn der Lader nicht 
benutzt ist.
Dieses Gerät darf nie durch junge Kinder benutzt werden ohne Aufsicht. 

Umweltschutz
Betreffend gebrauchte Batterien
Wir wollen den Konsumenten darauf hinweisen dass alle gebrauchte Batterien zurück 
gebracht werden müssen nach dem Verkäufer, nach den Sammeldosen für die 
Wiederverwertung der Batterien oder speziellen Sammelpunkte.
„Ausrangierte elektrische und elektronische Geräte“ betreffend (AEEE).

Sie haben ein Gerät gekauft, das hergestellt ist durch Förderung und Benutzung 
von natürlichen Rohstoffe.
Es ist möglich das es Stoffe enthält, schädlich für Umwelt und Gesundheit.
Um vor zu beugen, dass diese Stoffe sich verbreiten in die Umwelt und um den 
Druck auf natürlichen Quellen zu erleichtern, empfehlen wir Ihnen die verfügbare 
Sammelsysteme zu benutzen. Dank dieser Systeme sind die meiste Materialien 
Ihres Gerätes recycelt oder wieder verwendet in einer umweltfreundlichen 
Weise. Werfen Sie AEEE nie beim nicht-sortierten Gemeindeabfall.
Das Symbol des durchstrittenen Mülleimer mit Räder, auf dem Gerät oder der 
Verpackung, bittet Ihnen die AEEE Sammelsysteme zu benuten.
Wenn Sie mehr Informationen über die Sammel- oder Wiederverwertungssysteme 
wollen, Sie können die lokale oder regionale Verwaltung für Abfall kontaktieren.
Für mehr Informationen über das Produkt kann uns immer kontaktieren.

Für mehr Informationen über das POWERMAN Produkt:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787 
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Kenmerken van de batterijlader POWERMAN PWR X200 GO! 

Herlaadt 1 of 2 stuks AA/R6 of AAA/R03 herlaadbare NiMH batterijen van alle 
capaciteiten
Automatische laadstroomselectie voor de formaten AA/R6 en AAA/R03
Werkt op een spanning van 100V en 240V - geschikt voor wereldwijd gebruik
Bescherming tegen het omkeren van de polen (+) en (-)
2 LED laadlampjes
Geleverd met Power ‘n Go! batterijen (zie ook rubriek : Kenmerken van “Power 
‘n Go!” batterijen NiMH)

Laadcontrole
Een veiligheidstimer onderbreekt automatisch het laadproces na ongeveer 15 uur.

Laadinstructies
Stap 1. Plaatsen van NiMH batterijen in de lader
	 Plaats 1 of 2 stuks AA/R6, 1 of 2 stuks AAA/R03 of 1 stuk van elke formaat 

herlaadbare NiMH batterijen in de laadvakken (zie fig. 1) rekening houdende met 
de juiste polariteiten (+) en (-) .

Stap 2. Laden en de LED lampjes
1.	 Klap de stekker open en breng hem in het stopcontact (100V of 240V).
2.	 Per ingebrachte batterij zal er één rood laadlampje permanent branden om aan 

te geven dat de batterij correct werd geplaatst en het laadproces is gestart.  Bij 
het opladen van twee batterijen moeten dus beide laadlampjes branden.

Stap 3. Einde van het laadproces
1.	 Raadpleeg in deze handleiding de tabel met de gemiddelde indicatieve laadtijden 

per type batterij.
2.	 Wanneer de aangegeven laadtijd is verstreken, haalt u de stekker uit het 

stopcontact en de batterijen uit de lader.  De batterijen zijn klaar voor gebruik.
3.	 Het laadproces zal automatisch worden stilgelegd door de 

veiligheidstijdschakelaar.
	 Deze zal in werking treden ongeveer 15 uur nadat de lader onder stroom werd 

geplaatst.  Het rode laadlampje zal doven om aan te geven dat het laden werd 
gestaakt. 

	 OPGELET : indien tijdens het opladen van de batterij(en) de stekker uit het 
stopcontact wordt gehaald, wordt de veiligheidstimer op nul gezet en de reeds 
verlopen laadtijd niet in het geheugen opgeslagen. De tijdschakelaar start een 
nieuwe cyclus van ongeveer 15 uur zodra de lader terug in het stopcontact wordt 
gebracht.  Stroomonderbrekingen tijdens het opladen van de batterijen moeten 
dus worden vermeden om het overladen van de batterijen te voorkomen.

4.	 Herhaal het proces vanaf stap 1 voor het laden van een andere set batterijen.

Kenmerken van “Power ‘n Go!” batterijen NiMH
Power ‘n Go! batterijen zijn reeds opgeladen en klaar voor gebruik. 
Om 100 % capaciteit te bekomen dienen zij echter volledig te worden opgeladen 
na aankoop.
Dankzij hun lage zelfontlading behouden ze na elke herlaadbeurt nog tot 85% 
van hun capaciteit na één jaar bij niet gebruik.
Power ‘n Go! batterijen zijn krachtig en geschikt voor alle 1.5V toepassingen, 
voor zowel toestellen met hoog (digitale camera, MP3- DVD speler,…) als met 
laag energieverbruik (klok, afstandsbediening, zaklamp,…). 
Zij kunnen tot 1000 maal herladen worden.

Belangrijke gebruiksvoorschriften
Nieuwe batterijen en batterijen (behalve Power ‘n Go! batterijen) die meer dan 
een week niet werden gebruikt dienen vóór gebruik eerst volledig te worden 
herladen. Herlaadbare batterijen zullen slechts over hun optimale capaciteit 
beschikken nadat deze ongeveer 6 keer volledig werden herladen en ontladen.
De laadtijd van een batterij is afhankelijk van de capaciteit, de conditie en het 
merk. Zie tabel met de gemiddelde indicatieve laadtijden.  Deze laadtijden zijn 
berekend voor het optimaal opladen van compleet lege batterijen.
Indien een toestel voor een langere periode niet wordt gebruikt, dienen de 
batterijen te worden verwijderd. 
De temperatuur voor het bewaren van batterijen ligt tussen -10°C en 35°C. 
De kamertemperatuur tijdens het laden tussen 16°C en 30°C.

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
Deze batterijlader mag enkel binnenshuis gebruikt worden. Stel het apparaat 
nooit onmiddellijk bloot aan zonlicht, vocht, hitte of extreme kou.
Uitsluitend NiMH (nikkel metaal hydride) batterijen met deze lader opladen.
Het opladen van andere soorten batterijen zoals wegwerpbatterijen,  
oplaadbare alkaline-batterijen (RAM), Lithium-ion cellen of andere kan 
ontploffing, verwondingen en schade veroorzaken.
Geen nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen samen opladen of batterijen van 
verschillende capaciteiten of merken.
Geen geoxydeerde of lekkende batterijen herladen.
Nooit samen in een toestel herlaadbare batterijen NiMH gebruiken met 
herlaadbare NiCd of andere soorten batterijen. Geen verschillende systemen 
mengen.
De batterijen en de lader kunnen opwarmen tijdens het laadproces. Gebruik 
deze op een open plaats bij een omringende temperatuur tussen 16°en 30°C.
Gebruik geen verlengsnoer of andere aansluitingen die niet voorzien zijn voor 
deze lader.
De lader nooit uit elkaar halen. Een verkeerde montage kan brand of gevaar voor 
elektrische schokken veroorzaken.
Altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact verwijderen wanneer de lader niet in gebruik 
is en alvorens de lader te reinigen, dit om elektrische schokken te vermijden. 
Dit toestel mag niet door jonge kinderen gebruikt worden zonder supervisie.

Advies aangaande behoud van het milieu
Betreffende gebruikte batterijen
De consument wordt erop gewezen gebruikte batterijen steeds terug te brengen naar 
de verkoper, naar de inzameldozen voor het recycleren van batterijen of speciaal 
voorziene inzamelpunten.

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

Betreffende “afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten” (AEEE)
Het apparaat dat u heeft gekocht, werd vervaardigd door delving en gebruik van 
natuurlijke grondstoffen.
Het is mogelijk dat het stoffen bevat die schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid en 
het milieu.
Om te voorkomen dat deze stoffen zich verspreiden in ons milieu en om 
de druk op de natuurlijke bronnen te verlichten, raden wij u aan om de 
beschikbare inzamelsystemen te gebruiken. Dankzij deze systemen worden 
de meeste materialen van uw toestel gerecycleerd of terug gerecupereerd 
op een milieuvriendelijke manier. Geef AEEE nooit mee met niet-gesorteerd 
gemeentelijk afval.
Het symbool van de doorstreepte vuilnisbak op wieltjes aangebracht op uw 
toestel of de verpakking, nodigt u uit om deze inzamelsystemen van AEEE te 
gebruiken.
Indien u meer informatie wenst over deze inzamel- of recyclagesystemen, 
gelieve uw locale of regionale administratie belast met afval te contacteren.
Voor meer informatie over dit product, gelieve ons te contacteren.

Bescherm de Natuur!

Voor meer informatie over dit POWERMAN product:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
IT

Caratteristiche del carica batterie POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Progettato per caricare 1 o 2 batterie ricaricabili AA/R6 o AAA/R03 NiMH di 
qualsiasi capacità
Selezione automatica della corrente di ricarica per batterie AA/R6 e AAA/R03 
Funzionante con tensioni di 100V e 240V - per uso internazionale
Protezione inversione di polarità (+) e (-) 
2 indicatori LED di ricarica
Fornito con batterie Power ‘n Go! (leggere anche: Batterie NiMH “Power ‘n 
Go!”)

Controllo carica
Un timer di sicurezza interrompe la ricarica automaticamente dopo circa 15 ore. 

Istruzioni per l’uso
Step 1. Inserire le batterie NiMH nel carica batterie
	 Posizionare 1 o 2 batterie ricaricabili NiMH AA/R6, 1 o 2 batterie ricaricabili NiMH 

AAA/R03 o 1 batteria ricaricabile NiMH per tipo nello scomparto di ricarica del 
carica batterie come indicato nella fig. 1 rispettando la polarità corretta (+) e (-).

Step 2. Avvio della ricarica e indicatori LED di ricarica
1.	 Distendere e inserire la spina in una presa di rete domestica CA (100V-240V).
2.	 Si accende un LED rosso per ogni batteria inserita ad indicare che la batteria è 

posizionata correttamente nello scomparto di ricarica e che il processo di ricarica 
è attivo. I due indicatori rossi si accendono durante la ricarica delle due batterie.

Step 3. Fine della ricarica
1.	 Consultare la tabella riportata nel presente manuale indicante i tempi medi di 

ricarica per tipo di batteria. 
2.	 Al termine del tempo di ricarica indicato, scollegare il carica batterie dalla rete ed 

estrarre le batterie dal carica batterie. Le batterie sono pronte all’uso.
3.	 La ricarica viene interrotta automaticamente dal timer di sicurezza dopo 15 ore. Il 

LED rosso si spegne.
ATTENZIONE: se il carica batterie viene scollegato dall’alimentazione durante 
la ricarica, il timer di sicurezza si resetta e il tempo di ricarica trascorso non 
viene memorizzato. Collegando nuovamente l’alimentazione il timer avvia un 
nuovo ciclo di 15 ore. Per evitare di sovraccaricare le batterie non provocare 
interruzioni di rete.

4.	 Per avviare una nuova ricarica, eseguire la procedura dallo step 1.

Batterie NIMH “Power ‘n Go!”
Le batterie Power ‘n Go! sono precaricate e pronte all’uso.
Per una resa al 100 % delle batterie, è necessario che vengano caricate 
completamente prima del primo utilizzo.
L’autoscarica delle batterie è molto ridotta; esse conservano infatti fino all’85% 
della loro capacità per un anno dopo la ricarica. 
Le batterie Power ‘n Go! sono potenti e possono essere utilizzate in qualsiasi 
dispositivo a 1.5V, sia high drain (macchina fotografica digitale, lettore MP3-
DVD, …), sia low drain (orologi, telecomandi, torce,…).  
Possono essere ricaricate fino a 1000 volte.

Indicazioni importanti
Le batterie ricaricabili nuove e le batterie utilizzate per non più di una settimana 
(diverse dalle batterie Power ‘n Go!), non necessitano di essere ricaricate 
completamente prima dell’uso. Le batterie ricaricabili raggiungono la loro piena 
capacità dopo circa 6 cicli di ricarica e scarica.
Il tempo di ricarica di una batteria può variare in base alla capacità, alle condizioni 
e alla marca. Leggere lo schema riportato nel presente manuale indicante i tempi 
di ricarica medi.
Se l’apparecchio elettrico non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo, rimuovere 
le batterie. 
Per lo stoccaggio delle batterie la temperature deve essere compresa tra -10°C 
e 35°C (14°F e 95°F). 
La temperatura ambiente per la ricarica deve essere tra 16°C e 30°C (61°F 
e 86°F).

Importanti indicazioni per la sicurezza
Questo carica batterie è progettato per uso interno a temperature normali. Non 
esporre il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole, all’umidità, al calore o al freddo 
estremo.
È stato progettato per ricaricare esclusivamente batterie NiMH (nichel 
metalidrato).
Il tentativo di ricaricare qualsiasi altro tipo di batteria, quali batterie usa e getta, 
batterie ricaricabili alcaline (RAM), batterie agli ioni di litio o di altro genere, 
comporta un rischio per la sicurezza, in quanto queste possono esplodere, 
provocare lesioni personali e a cose.
Non ricaricare insieme batterie nuove e usate o batterie di diverse marche e 
capacità.
Non ricaricare batterie danneggiate o corrose.
Non mescolare mai batterie ricaricabili NiMH con batterie ricaricabili NiCd o altri 
tipi di batterie in un dispositivo. Non mescolare mai tecnologie diverse.
Durante la ricarica l’unità e le batterie possono scaldarsi. Utilizzare il carica 
batterie in un luogo all’aperto a una temperatura ambientale tra 16° e 30°C (61° 
e 86°F).
Non utilizzare mai il carica batterie con una prolunga o altro allacciamento non 
raccomandato dal produttore del presente carica batterie.
Non smontare il carica batterie. Un riassemblaggio non corretto può produrre 
scariche elettriche o del fuoco.
Disconnettere sempre il carica batterie dalla presa quando non è in uso, anche 
prima di eseguire interventi di manutenzione o di pulizia, per ridurre il rischio di 
scariche elettriche.
Questo carica batterie non è destinato all’uso da parte di bambini in assenza 
della supervisione di un adulto.

Raccomandazioni per l’ambiente
Batterie esauste
Il consumatore deve riconsegnare le batterie esauste al negozio del distributore 
o smaltirle negli appositi contenitori per il riciclaggio delle batterie presso grandi 
magazzini e punti di raccolta.
“Direttiva sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici” (WEEE)

La produzione dell’apparecchio che avete acquistato ha richiesto l’estrazione e 
l’utilizzo di risorse naturali.
Può contenere sostanze nocive per la salute e per l’ambiente.
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Al fine di evitare la dispersione di tali sostanze nell’ambiente e per ridurre il peso 
sulle risorse naturali, vi suggeriamo di utilizzare i corretti sistemi di restituzione. 
Tali sistemi consentono il corretto riutilizzo e il riciclaggio della maggior parte dei 
materiali del sistema esausto. Non smaltire rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici tra i rifiuti 
urbani non differenziati.
Il simbolo del cesto sbarrato sull’apparecchiatura, sull’attrezzatura o sull’involucro 
invita a utilizzare tale sistema.
Per maggiori informazioni circa il sistema di raccolta, riutilizzo e riciclaggio, 
contattare il vostro amministratore locale o regionale dei rifiuti organici.
Per maggiori informazioni sulla presente attrezzatura, contattateci.

Salva la natura!

Per maggiori informazioni circa questo prodotto POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ES

Características del cargador de pilas POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Diseñado para cargar 1 ó 2 pilas AA/R6 o AAA/R03 NiMH recargables de todas 
las capacidades
Selección automática de la corriente de carga para los tamaños AA/R6 y AAA/
R03 
Funciona con tensiones de 100V y 240V – para su utilización en todo el mundo
Protección contra polaridad (+) y (-) invertida 
2 indicadores LED de carga
Suministrado con las pilas Power ‘n Go! (leer también: Acerca de las pilas Power 
‘n Go!)

Control de carga
Un temporizador de seguridad detiene el proceso de carga automáticamente después 
de aproximadamente 15 horas. 

Instrucciones de uso
Paso 1. Introduzca las pilas NiMH en el cargador
	 Coloque 1 ó 2 pilas AA/R6, 1 ó 2 pilas AAA/R03 o 1 unidad de cada tamaño de 

pilas NiMH recargables en los componentes de carga del cargador, según se 
muestra en la fig. 1, respetando la polaridad (+) y (-) correcta.

Paso 2. Inicio de carga e indicadores LED de carga 
1.	 Despliegue e introduzca el enchufe en una toma de CA doméstica (100V-240V).
2.	 Se iluminará un LED rojo para cada pila introducida, como indicación de que la 

pila se ha colocado correctamente en el compartimento de carga y que el proceso 
de carga está se está ejecutando.  Ambos indicadores LED permanecerán 
iluminados cuando se estén cargando las dos pilas.

Paso 3. Final de carga
1.	 Consulte en el manual la tabla con los tiempos medios de carga según el tipo de 

pila. 
2.	 Tras el tiempo de carga indicado, desconecte el cargador de la red y las pilas del 

cargador. Las pilas están ahora listas para su utilización. 
3.	 El temporizador de seguridad interrumpirá la carga automáticamente después de 

15 horas. Se apagará el LED rojo.
ATENCIÓN: cuando se desconecta el cargador de la red durante la carga, el 
temporizador de seguridad se pone a cero y no se memoriza el tiempo de carga 
transcurrido.  El temporizador se iniciará de nuevo para un ciclo de 15 horas 
cuando se vuelva a conectar a la red.  Para evitar el recalentamiento de las pilas, 
no cree cortes de alimentación eléctrica.

4.	 Si desea iniciar otra carga, siga el proceso desde el paso 1.

Acerca de las pilas Power ‘n Go!
Las pilas Power ‘n Go! se suministran precargadas y listas para su utilización.
Para una capacidad del 100% en las pilas, es necesario cargarlas completamente 
antes de su utilización.
Su autodescarga es muy baja; mantienen hasta un 85% de su capacidad un año 
después de cada carga. 
Las pilas Power ‘n Go! son muy potentes y pueden utilizarse en cualquier 
aparato de 1,5V, en aparatos de alto drenaje (cámaras digitales, reproductores 
MP3-DVD, ...) y aparatos de bajo drenaje (relojes, mandos a distancia, linternas, 
...).  
Se pueden recargar hasta 1000 veces.

Instrucciones importantes
Las pilas y baterías recargables nuevas que no se hayan utilizado durante 
más de una semana (y que no sean pilas Power ‘n Go!), deberán cargarse 
completamente antes de su uso. Las pilas recargables alcanzarán su capacidad 
completa aproximadamente después de 6 ciclos de carga  y descarga.
El tiempo de carga de una pila diferirá dependiendo de la capacidad, el estado y 
la marca. Lea en este manual el cuadro con los tiempos medios de carga.
Si no se utiliza el aparato eléctrico durante un periodo largo de tiempo, deberán 
retirarse las pilas. 
Temperatura para almacenaje de pilas entre -10°C y 35°C (14°F y 95°F).  
Temperatura ambiente para carga entre 16°C y 30°C (61°F y 86°F)

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Este cargador de pilas ha sido diseñado para el uso en interiores con 
temperaturas normales. Mantenga el cargador alejado de la luz solar directa, la 
humedad, calor o frío extremos.
Ha sido diseñado para cargar sólo pilas NiMH (níquel metal hidruro).
Si se intenta cargar pilas de otro tipo, es decir, no recargables, pilas recargables 
alcalinas (RAM), ion litio u otros tipos, existe peligro de explosión, con las 
consiguientes lesiones o daños materiales.
No recargue pilas nuevas y usadas juntas o pilas de diferentes capacidades 
o fabricantes.
No cargue pilas con fugas o corroídas.
No mezcle pilas NiMH recargables con NiCd recargables u otros tipos de pilas 
en el mismo aparato. No mezcle tecnologías diferentes.
La unidad y las pilas se calientan durante la carga. Utilice el cargador en un 
espacio abierto a temperatura ambiente entre 16º y 30ºC (61º y 86ºF).
No utilice el cargador con una alargadera o cualquier otro tipo de accesorio no 
recomendado por el fabricante de este cargador.
No desmonte el cargador. Un montaje incorrecto podría causar una descarga 
eléctrica o un incendio.
Desenchufe el cargador de la toma cuando no lo esté utilizando, antes de 
realizar cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento o limpieza, para reducir así el riesgo 
de descargas eléctricas.
No permita que los niños utilicen el cargador sin la necesaria supervisión.

Recomendaciones medioambientales
En relación con pilas agotadas
El consumidor deberá entregar las pilas agotadas en el comercio donde las adquirió 
o en los envases para el reciclaje de pilas que encontrará en comercios y puntos 
de recogida.
En relación con “residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos” (WEEE)

Los equipos que usted compra han requerido la extracción y utilización de 
recursos naturales para su producción.
Pueden contener sustancias peligrosas para la salud y el medio ambiente.
Para evitar la diseminación de esas sustancias en nuestro entorno y para 
reducir la presión sobre los recursos materiales, le animamos a que utilice los 
sistemas de devolución apropiados. Esos sistemas reutilizarán o reciclarán de 
forma adecuada la mayor parte de los materiales de sus equipos al finalizar su 
vida útil. No elimine los equipos WEEE en la corriente de residuos municipales 
sin clasificar.
El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado en los equipos le invita a la 
utilización de los citados sistemas. 
Si necesita más información acerca de los sistemas de recogida, reutilización 
y reciclaje, póngase en contacto con su administración local o regional de 
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residuos.
Para más información acerca de este equipo, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros.

¡Protejamos la naturaleza!
Para más información acerca de este producto POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Características do carregador de pilhas POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Concebido para carregar 1 a 2 pilhas recarregáveis AA/R6 ou AAA/R03 NiMH 
de qualquer capacidade
Selecção automática de corrente de carregamento para os tamanhos AA/R6 
e AAA/R03 
Funciona com voltagens de 100V e 240V – para utilização a nível mundial
Protecção de polaridade inversa (+) e (-) 
2 LED de indicação de carga
Fornecido com pilhas Power ‘n Go! (consulte também: Acerca de Pilhas NiMH 
“Power ‘n Go!”)

Controlo de carga
Um temporizador de segurança interrompe automaticamente o processo de 
carregamento após cerca de 15 horas. 

Instruções de funcionamento
Passo 1. Insira pilhas NiMH no carregador
	 Coloque 1 ou 2 pilhas AA/R6, 1 ou 2 pilhas AAA/R03 ou 1 pilha recarregável 

NiMH de cada tamanho nos compartimentos de carregamento, como mostrado 
na fig. 1, respeitando a polaridade correcta (+) e (-).

Passo 2. Inicie o carregamento e os LED de indicação de carga 
1.	 Desdobre o cabo e ligue a ficha numa tomada de electricidade doméstica CA 

(100V-240V).
2.	 Um LED vermelho acende-se por cada pilha inserida para indicar que a pilha 

está correctamente colocada no compartimento e que o carregamento está 
a decorrer.  Ambos os indicadores LED se acendem quando estiverem a ser 
carregadas duas pilhas.

Passo 3. Fim do carregamento
1.	 Consulte a tabela dos tempos de carregamento médios para cada tipo de pilha 

neste manual. 
2.	 Após o tempo de carregamento indicado, retire a ficha do carregador da tomada 

e as pilhas do carregador. As pilhas estão prontas para utilização.
3.	 O carregamento será automaticamente interrompido pelo temporizador de 

segurança após 15 horas. O LED vermelho desliga-se.
ATENÇÃO: quando o carregador é desligado da fonte de alimentação durante 
o carregamento, o temporizador de segurança é reposto e o tempo de carga já 
decorrido não é memorizado.  O temporizador inicia novamente um ciclo de 15 
horas quando é novamente ligado a uma fonte de alimentação.  Para evitar a 
sobrecarga de pilhas, não crie cortes de corrente.

4.	 Se pretender iniciar outra carga, siga o processo a partir do passo 1.

Acerca das pilhas NiMH “Power ‘n Go!”
As pilhas Power ‘n Go! estão pré-carregadas e prontas a utilizar.
Para obter 100 % de capacidade das pilhas, estas devem ser totalmente 
carregadas antes da primeira utilização.
A descarga automática das pilhas é muito baixa, mantendo até 85% da sua 
capacidade um ano após cada carga. 
As pilhas Power ‘n Go! são potentes e podem ser utilizadas em qualquer 
dispositivo de 1.5V, tanto em dispositivos de grande consumo (câmara digital, 
leitor de MP3-DVD, etc.) e de baixo consumo (relógios, controlos remotos, 
lanternas, etc.).  
Podem ser recarregadas até 1000 vezes.

Instruções importantes
As pilhas recarregáveis novas e as pilhas que não sejam usadas há mais de uma 
semana (que não pilhas Power ‘n Go!), têm de ser completamente carregadas 
antes da utilização. As pilhas recarregáveis atingem a sua capacidade plena 
após cerca de 6 ciclos de carga e descarga.
O tempo de carregamento de uma pilha varia consoante a capacidade, condição 
e marca. Leia o gráfico com os tempos de carregamento médios neste manual.
Se o seu aparelho eléctrico não for utilizado durante um longo período, as pilhas 
devem ser removidas. 
A temperatura de armazenamento das pilhas deve ser entre -10°C e 35°C 
(14°F e 95°F).  
A temperatura ambiente de carregamento deve ser entre 16°C e 30°C (61°F 
e 86°F).

Instruções de segurança importantes
Este carregador de pilhas foi concebido para utilização interior a temperaturas 
normais. Mantenha o carregador longe de luz solar directa, humidade, calor 
ou frio extremo.
Foi concebido para carregar apenas pilhas NiMH (níquel metal hídrico).
Tentar carregar outro tipo de pilhas, como células de utilização única, pilhas 
recarregáveis alcalinas (RAM), de Li-Ion ou outros tipos, implica um risco de 
segurança, pois podem explodir, causar lesões corporais ou danos.
Não recarregue em conjunto pilhas novas e usadas ou pilhas de diferentes 
capacidades ou marcas.
Não carregue pilhas com fugas ou corroídas.
Nunca misture pilhas recarregáveis NiMH com pilhas recarregáveis NiCd ou de 
outros tipos num aparelho eléctrico. Nunca misture tecnologias diferentes.
Durante o carregamento, a unidade e as pilhas podem ficar quentes. Utilize o 
carregador num espaço aberto com temperatura ambiente entre 16° e 30°C 
(61° e 86°F).
Nunca utilize o carregador com uma extensão eléctrica ou qualquer acessório 
não recomendado pelo fabricante deste carregador.
Não desmonte o carregador. A remontagem incorrecta pode resultar em choque 
eléctrico ou incêndio.
Desligue sempre o carregador da tomada quando não estiver em utilização 
antes de efectuar qualquer procedimento de manutenção ou limpeza, de forma 
a reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico.
Este carregador não se destina a ser utilizado por crianças pequenas sem 
supervisão.

Recomendações ambientais
Relativas a pilhas usadas
O consumidor deve entregar as pilhas usadas no estabelecimento do revendedor 
ou em caixas de recolha para reciclagem de pilhas colocadas em lojas ou pontos 
de recolha.
Relativas a “resíduos de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos” (REEE)

O equipamento que adquiriu necessitou da extracção e utilização de recursos 
naturais para a sua produção.
Pode conter substâncias perigosas para a saúde e o ambiente.
Para evitar a disseminação dessas substâncias no nosso ambiente e para 
diminuir a pressão sobre os recursos naturais, recomendamos que utilize os 
sistemas de recolha em fim de vida adequados. Esses sistemas permitem a 
reutilização ou reciclagem segura da maioria dos materiais do seu equipamento 
em fim de vida. Não elimine os REEE como se fossem lixo municipal 
indiferenciado.
O símbolo do contentor com uma cruz no equipamento ou na embalagem apela 
à utilização desses sistemas.
Se necessitar de mais informações acerca dos sistemas de recolha para 
reutilização e reciclagem, contacte a entidade competente local ou regional de 
eliminação de resíduos.
Para obter mais informações sobre este equipamento, contacte-nos.

Proteja a natureza!
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Para obter mais informações sobre este produto POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Χαρακτηριστικά του φορτιστή μπαταριών POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Έχει σχεδιαστεί να φορτίζει 1 έως 2 επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες AA/R6 ή AAA/
R03 NiMH οποιασδήποτε  χωρητικότητας
Αυτόματη επιλογή ρεύματος φόρτισης για τα μεγέθη AA/R6 και AAA/R03 
Λειτουργεί με τάση δικτύου 100V και 240V - για χρήση σε όλον τον κόσμο
Προστασία αντιστροφής πολικότητας (+) και (-) 
2 ενδεικτικά φόρτισης τύπου LED
Περιλαμβάνει μπαταρίες Power ‘n Go! (διαβάστε επίσης: Σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες 
NiMH “Power ‘n Go!”)

Έλεγχος φόρτισης
Χρονοδιακόπτης ασφαλείας διακόπτει αυτόματα τη διαδικασία φόρτισης μετά περίπου 
15 ώρες. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Βήμα 1. Τοποθετήστε στο φορτιστή μπαταρίες NiMH
	 Τοποθετήστε επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες NiMH, 1 ή 2 τεμ. AA/R6, 1 ή 2 τεμ. 

AAA/R03 ή 1 τεμ. κάθε μεγέθους , στις υποδοχές φόρτισης του φορτιστή όπως 
φαίνεται στην εικ. 1, προσέχοντας τη σωστή πολικότητα (+) και (-).

Βήμα 2. Έναρξη φόρτισης και ενδεικτικά LED φόρτισης
1.	 Ξεδιπλώστε το φις και συνδέστε το σε πρίζα ρεύματος δικτύου AC (100V-240V).
2.	 Θα ανάψει ένα κόκκινο ενδεικτικό LED για κάθε μπαταρία που τοποθετήθηκε για 

να δείξει ότι η μπαταρία έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά στην υποδοχή φόρτισης και ότι η 
φόρτιση είναι σε εξέλιξη.  Όταν φορτίζονται δύο μπαταρίες θα είναι αναμμένα και 
τα δύο ενδεικτικά LED.

Βήμα 3. Τέλος της φόρτισης
1.	 Συμβουλευτείτε τον πίνακα αυτού του εγχειριδίου που αναφέρει το μέσο χρόνο 

φόρτισης ανά τύπο μπαταρίας. 
2.	 Μετά τον αναγραφόμενο χρόνο φόρτισης, αποσυνδέστε το φορτιστή από το 

ρεύμα δικτύου και αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από το φορτιστή. Οι μπαταρίες είναι 
έτοιμες για χρήση.

3.	 Η φόρτιση θα διακοπεί αυτόματα από το διακόπτη ασφαλείας μετά από 15 ώρες. 
Το κόκκινο ενδεικτικό LED θα σβήσει.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: αν ο φορτιστής αποσυνδεθεί από την πηγή τροφοδοσίας του κατά τη 
φόρτιση, ο χρονοδιακόπτης ασφαλείας θα μηδενιστεί και δεν θα απομνημονευτεί 
ο χρόνος φόρτισης που είχε περάσει.  Όταν ο φορτιστής συνδεθεί πάλι σε 
πηγή ρεύματος, ο χρονοδιακόπτης θα ξεκινήσει πάλι έναν κύκλο 15 ωρών.  
Για να εμποδίσετε τη υπερφόρτιση των μπαταριών, μην προκαλείτε διακοπές 
τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος.

4.	 Αν θέλετε να ξεκινήσετε άλλο κύκλο φόρτισης, ακολουθήστε τη διαδικασία από το 
βήμα 1.

Σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες NiMH “Power ‘n Go!”
Οι μπαταρίες Power ‘n Go! είναι προφορτισμένες και έτοιμες για χρήση.
Για 100 % φορτίο των μπαταριών, πρέπει να φορτιστούν πλήρως πριν την 
πρώτη χρήση.
Ο ρυθμός αυτοεκφόρτισής τους είναι πολύ μικρός. Διατηρούν το 85% του 
φορτίου τους ένα έτος μετά από κάθε φόρτιση. 
Οι μπαταρίες Power ‘n Go! είναι ισχυρές και μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε 
οποιαδήποτε συσκευή 1,5V, τόσο σε συσκευές  υψηλής κατανάλωσης ρεύματος 
(ψηφιακή κάμερα, συσκευή αναπαραγωγής MP3-DVD, …) όσο και σε συσκευές 
μικρής κατανάλωσης (ρολόγια, τηλεχειριστήρια, φακούς,…).  
Μπορούν να επαναφορτιστούν έως 1000 φορές.

Σημαντικές οδηγίες
Οι νέες επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες και οι μπαταρίες που δεν έχουν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για περισσότερο από μία εβδομάδα (εκτός των μπαταριών 
Power ‘n Go!), πρέπει να φορτίζονται πλήρως πριν τη χρήση τους. Οι 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες θα φθάσουν την πλήρη χωρητικότητά τους μετά 
περίπου 6 κύκλους φόρτισης και εκφόρτισης.
Ο χρόνος φόρτισης μιας μπαταρίας θα διαφέρει ανάλογα με τη χωρητικότητα, 
την κατάσταση και τη μάρκα της μπαταρίας. Συμβουλευτείτε τον πίνακα αυτού 
του εγχειριδίου σχετικά με το μέσο χρόνο φόρτισης.
Αν η ηλεκτρική σας συσκευή δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλη χρονική περίοδο, οι 
μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται. 
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης των μπαταριών μεταξύ -10°C και 35°C (14°F και 95°F).  
Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος για τη φόρτιση μεταξύ 16°C και 30°C (61°F και 
86°F).

Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας
Αυτός ο φορτιστής μπαταριών έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε εσωτερικό χώρο σε 
κανονικές θερμοκρασίες. Κρατάτε το φορτιστή μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως, 
υγρασία, θερμότητα ή υπερβολικό κρύο.
Έχει σχεδιαστεί για να φορτίζει μόνο μπαταρίες NiMH (νικελίου-υδριδίου 
μετάλλου).
Αν προσπαθήσετε να φορτίσετε οποιονδήποτε άλλο τύπο μπαταριών, όπως 
μπαταρίες μιας χρήσης, επαναφορτιζόμενες αλκαλικές μπαταρίες (RAM), 
μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων ή άλλες, υπάρχει κίνδυνος για την ασφάλειά σας, γιατί 
οι μπαταρίες μπορεί να εκραγούν, προκαλώντας τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές.
Μη φορτίζετε μαζί νέες και μεταχειρισμένες μπαταρίες ή μπαταρίες με 
διαφορετικές χωρητικότητες ή διαφορετικής μάρκας.
Μη φορτίζετε μπαταρίες που παρουσιάζουν διαρροή ή διάβρωση.
Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε μαζί σε μια συσκευή επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες 
NiMH με επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες NiCd ή άλλους τύπους μπαταριών. Ποτέ 
μη χρησιμοποιείτε μαζί μπαταρίες διαφορετικών τεχνολογιών.
Κατά τη φόρτιση μπορεί η μονάδα και η μπαταρίες να θερμανθούν. Χρησιμοποιείτε 
το φορτιστή σε ανοικτό μέρος και σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος μεταξύ 16° και 
30°C (61° και 86°F).
Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φορτιστή με καλώδιο επέκτασης ή οποιοδήποτε 
πρόσθετο εξάρτημα που δεν είναι εγκεκριμένο από τον κατασκευαστή αυτού 
του φορτιστή.
Μην αποσυναρμολογήσετε το φορτιστή. Η λανθασμένη συναρμολόγηση μπορεί 
να είναι αιτία ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.
Πάντα αποσυνδέετε το φορτιστή από την πρίζα όταν δεν είναι σε χρήση, καθώς 
και πριν επιχειρήσετε οποιαδήποτε εργασία συντήρησης ή καθαρισμού, για να 
μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.
Ο φορτιστής αυτός δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από μικρά παιδιά χωρίς 
επίβλεψη.

Συστάσεις για την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος
Σχετικά με τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες
Ο καταναλωτής θα πρέπει να επιστρέφει τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες στο 
κατάστημα αγοράς ή στα κουτιά συλλογής μπαταριών για ανακύκλωση που είναι 
τοποθετημένα σε καταστήματα ή σε ειδικά σημεία συλλογής.
Σχετικά με τα “απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού” (ΑΗΗΕ)

Η συσκευή που αγοράσατε απαίτησε την εξαγωγή και χρήση φυσικών πόρων 
για την παραγωγή της.
Μπορεί να περιέχει ουσίες επικίνδυνες για την υγεία και το περιβάλλον.
Για να αποφύγετε την απελευθέρωση των ουσιών αυτών στο περιβάλλον μας 
και για να περιορίσετε την απαίτηση για φυσικούς πόρους, σας παροτρύνουμε 
να χρησιμοποιήσετε τα κατάλληλα συστήματα επιστροφής. Τα συστήματα ατά 
θα επαναχρησιμοποιήσουν ή θα ανακυκλώσουν με σωστό τρόπο το μεγαλύτερο 
μέρος των υλικών της συσκευής σας στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης ζωής της. 
Παρακαλούμε μην πετάτε τα ΑΗΗΕ σαν μη διαχωρισμένα αστικά απόβλητα.
Το σύμβολο με τον διαγραμμένο κάδο στη συσκευή ή τη συσκευασία της σας 
καλεί να χρησιμοποιήσετε τα συστήματα αυτά.
Αν χρειάζεστε περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα συστήματα συλλογής, 
επαναχρησιμοποίησης και ανακύκλωσης, παρακαλούμε απευθυνθείτε στις 
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τοπικές ή περιφερειακές σας αρχές διαχείρισης αποβλήτων.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συσκευή αυτή. παρακαλούμε 
επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας.

Προστατέψτε τη φύση !

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με αυτό το προϊόν POWERMAN :
	 I.S. nv, Βέλγιο. Τηλ.  +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Funkce nabíječky baterií POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Určená pro nabíjení jedné nebo dvou dobíjecích baterií AA/R6 nebo AAA/R03 
NiMH všech kapacit.
Aktuální volba automatického dobíjení pro velikosti AA/R6 a AAA/R03
Funguje při napětí 100 a 240 V – pro celosvětové použití
Ochrana proti záměně polarity (+) a (-)
2 LED kontrolky nabíjení
Dodáváno s bateriemi Power ‘n Go! (též viz: o bateriích “Power ‘n Go!” NiMH)

Kontrola nabíjení 
Bezpečnostní časovač ukončí automaticky proces nabíjení přibližně po 15 hodinách. 

Provozní pokyny
Krok 1. Vložte NiMH do nabíječky
	 Umístěte jednu nebo dvě nabíjecí NiMH baterie typu AA/R6, jednu nebo dvě nabíjecí 

NiMH baterie typu AAA/R03 nebo jednu baterii od každého typu do přihrádky 
nabíječky s ohledem na polaritu (+) a (-), jak je znázorněno na obrázku 1. 

Krok 2. Zahájení nabíjení a indikace LED kontrolek
1.	 Rozviňte kabel a vložte zástrčku do domácí zásuvky se střídavým proudem 

(napětí 100V-240V). 
2.	 Pro každou vloženou baterii bude svítit jedna červená LED kontrolka, která 

označuje, že je baterie do nabíječky správně vložena a že probíhá proces 
nabíjení.   Když jsou obě baterie nabity, rozsvítí se obě LED kontrolky.

Krok 3. Ukončení nabíjení
1.	 Nahlédněte prosím do tabulky v této příručce ohledně průměrného času nabíjení 

jednotlivých druhů baterie. 
2.	 Po uplynutí času nabíjení odpojte nabíječku ze sítě a vyjměte baterie z nabíječky. 

Baterie jsou připraveny k použití.
3.	 Nabíjení bude automaticky přerušeno bezpečnostním časovačem po 15 

hodinách. Červená LED kontrolka zhasne.
POZOR: pokud je během nabíjení nabíječka odpojena ze sítě, bezpečnostní 
časovač se resetuje a zbývající čas nabíjení nezůstane v žádné paměti.  Po 
odpojení od napájení zahájí časovač znovu 15-ti hodinový cyklus.  Abyste 
předešli přílišnému nabití baterií, neodpojujte nabíječku ze sítě.

4.	 Pokud chcete zahájit další nabíjení, postupujte opět od kroku 1.

O bateriích “Power ‘n Go!” NiMH
Baterie Power ‘n Go! jsou přednabité a připravené k použití.
Pro využití 100% kapacity je nutné je před prvním použitím plně nabít.
Samovybíjení baterie je velmi malé. Baterie udrží až 85% své kapacity po dobu 
jednoho roku po každém nabití.  
Baterie Power ‘n Go! jsou výkonné a lze je použít v jakémkoliv 1,5 V zařízení, jak 
v přístrojích s vysokou spotřebou (digitalní fotoaparát, MP3-DVD přehrávač...), 
tak v zařízeních s nízkou spotřebou (hodiny, dálkové ovladače, kapesní 
svítilny...).   
Lze je nabít až 1000 krát.

Důležité instrukce
Nové nabíjecí baterie a baterie, které nebyly použity po dobu delší než jeden 
týden (kromě baterií Power ‘n Go!), je nutné před použitím plně nabít. Nabíjecí 
baterie dosáhnou své maximální kapacity přibližně po 6 cyklech nabití a vybití.
Čas nabíjení baterie se bude lišit v závislosti na kapacitě, stavu a značce. 
Přečtěte si prosím v této příručce tabulku s průměrnou dobou nabíjení.
Pokud nepoužíváte jakýkoliv svůj přístroj delší dobu, měli byste baterie 
vyjmout. 
Skladovací teplota baterií je v rozmezí -10°C až 35°C.  
Teplota prostředí pro nabíjení by měla být mezi 16°C a 30°C.

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
Tato nabíječka baterií je určena pro použití ve vnitřních prostorech za normálních 
teplot. Udržujte nabíječku mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla, vlhkosti, tepla 
nebo přílišného chladu.
Nabíječka je určena pouze k nabíjení NiMH (nikl-metalhydrid) baterií.
Nabíjení jakýchkoliv jiných baterií, jako například článků na jedno použití, 
nabíjecích alkalických (RAM) baterií, lithiových nebo jiných druhů baterií 
představuje bezpečnostní riziko. Může dojít k výbuchu, zranění osob nebo 
poškození nabíječky. 
Nenabíjejte společně nové a použité baterie nebo baterie různých kapacit a 
značek.
Nenabíjejte zkorodované nebo vytékající baterie.
Nikdy nepoužívejte v zařízení současně nabíjecí NiMH baterie s NiCd bateriemi 
nebo jinými druhy baterií. Nikdy nepoužívejte různé techologie.
Během nabíjení mohou být baterie i nabíječka rozehřáté. Používejte nabíječku v 
otevřeném prostoru při teplotě prostředí mezi 16° a 30°C.
Nikdy nepoužívejte nabíječku s prodlužovacím kabelem nebo jiným přídavným 
zařízením, které není doporučeno výrobcem této nabíječky.
Nabíječku nerozebírejte. Nesprávné smontování může vést k úrazu elektrickým 
proudem nebo požáru.  
Pokud nabíječku nepoužíváte, vždy ji vytáhněte ze zásuvky. Stejně tak učiňte 
před údržbou nebo čištěním, abyste zamezili nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým 
proudem.
Tuto nabíječku nesmí používat děti bez dozoru dospělé osoby. 

Doporučení týkající se životního prostředí
Použité baterie
Spotřebitel musí vrátit použité baterie prodejci nebo do sběrných boxů pro recyklaci 
baterií umístěných v obchodech nebo na sběrných místech.
Likvidace elektrického a elektronického zařízení (směrnice WEEE)

K výrobě zařízení, které jste si zakoupili, bylo použito přírodních zdrojů.
Může obsahovat látky škodlivé zdraví a životnímu prostředí.
Abyste zabránili rozšíření takových látek do našeho životního prostředí a snížili 
spotřebu přírodních zdrojů, doporučujeme používat vhodné systémy vracení. 
Díky nim bude většina materiálů z vašeho starého zařízení znovu použita nebo 
recyklována šetrným způsobem. Nelikvidujte prosím elektrická a elektronická 
zařízení jako netříděný obecní odpad. 
Symbol s přeškrtnutým košem na zařízení nebo obalu vás vyzývá k použití 
těchto systémů.
Pokud potřebujete více informací o systému sběru recyklovatelných materiálů, 
kontaktujte místní nebo regionální úřady, do jejichž kompetence spadá likvidace 
odpadu.
Pro více informací o tomto zařízení kontaktujte naši společnost.

Šetřete životní prostředí!

Více informací o tomto výrobku POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Charakteristika nabíjačky batérií POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Určené na nabíjanie 1 až 2 kusov AA/R6 alebo AAA/R03 NiMH dobíjateľných 
batérií ľubovolnej kapacity 
Automatická voľba dobíjacieho prúdu pre batérie typu AA/R6 a AAA/R03
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Funkčná pre napätie 100V a 240V – celosvetové použitie
Ochrana opačnej polarity (+) a (-)
2 LED indikátory dobíjania
Dodáva sa spolu s batériami Power ′n Go! (viď taktiež: informácie o «Power ‘n 
Go!” NiMH batériách)

Kontrola dobíjania
Bezpečnostný časovač zastaví proces dobíjania automaticky po 15 hodinách. 

Návod na obsluhu
Krok 1. Vložte NiMH batérie do nabíjačky
	 Vložte 1 alebo 2 kusy AA/R6, 1 alebo 2 kusy AAA/R03 alebo 1 kus z každého 

typu dobíjacích NiMH batérií do určených priehradok nabíjačky podľa obrázka 1. 
Dbajte na zachovanie správnej polarity (+) a (-). 

Krok 2. Zahájte dobíjanie a aktivujete zároveň LED indikátory dobíjania
1.	 Rozviňte šnúru a pripojte zástrčku do zásuvky (100V-240V). 
2.	 Pri každej vloženej batérii sa rozsvieti jedna červená LED kontrolka, ktorá 

indikuje, že batéria je správne umiestnená v priehradke a prebieha dobíjanie.  
Obidve LED kontrolky sa rozsvietia, ak sa budú dobíjať dve batérie.

Krok 3. Koniec dobíjania
1.	 Preštudujte si, prosím, tabuľku v tomto návode s údajmi o priemerných časoch 

dobíjania jednotlivých typov batérií. 
2.	 Po uplynutí času dobíjania odpojte nabíjačku zo zásuvky a batérie vyberte z 

nabíjačky. Batérie sú pripravené na použitie.
3.	 Dobíjanie automaticky preruší bezpečnostný časovač po 15 hodinách. Červená 

LED kontrolka zhasne.
UPOZORNENIE: ak je nabíjačka odpojená zo zdroja prúdu počas procesu 
dobíjania, bezpečnostný časovač sa vynuluje a uplynutý čas dobíjania s  neuloží 
do pamäte.  Po opätovnom pripojení do zdroja prúdu časovač odpočítava nový 
15 hodinový cyklus.  Za účelom zabránenie nadmernému dobíjaniu batérií 
nevytvárajte výpadky elektrického prúdu.

4.	 Ak chcete zahájiť ďalšie dobíjanie, opakujte postup od kroku 1. 

Informácie o NiMH batériách typu „Power ′n Go!“
Batérie typu Power ′n Go! Sú vopred dobité a pripravené na použitie.
Pre zachovanie 100% kapacity batérii je potrebné, aby boli pred prvým použitím 
úplne dobité.
Ich samovoľné vybíjanie je veľmi nízke. Po dobití si dokážu udržať až 85% 
kapacity po dobu jedného roku.  
Batérie Power ′n Go! sú výkonné a je možné ich použiť pre ľubovolné 1,5V 
zariadenie, či už je to vysokonapäťové (digitálna kamera, MP3-DVD prehrávač, 
...) alebo nízkonapäťové zariadenie (hodiny, diaľkové ovládače, blesky,...).  
Je možné ich dobiť až 1000 krát.

Dôležité upozornenia
Nové dobíjateľné batérie a batérie, ktoré neboli používané dlhšie ako týždeň 
(iné ako batérie Power ′n Go!), je potrebné pred použitím plne dobiť. Dobíjateľné 
batérie dosiahnu plnú kapacitu približne po 6 cykloch dobitia a vybitia.
Čas dobíjania batérie sa líši v závislosti od kapacity, stavu a značky. Prosím, 
pozorne si preštudujte tabuľku s priemernými údajmi o dobíjacích časoch.
Ak vaše elektrické zariadenie nebolo dlhšie používané, je potrebné batérie zo 
zariadenia vybrať. 
Batérie skladujte pri teplote -10°C a 35°C (14°F a 95°F).  
Batérie dobíjajte pri teplote prostredia 16°C a 30°C (61°F a 86°F).

Dôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia
Nabíjačka batérií je určená pre vnútorné použitie pri izbovej teplote. Nabíjačku 
skladujte mimo priameho slnečného svetla, vlhkosti, horúčavy alebo extrémnej 
zimy.
Je určená výhradne pre nabíjanie NiMH batérií (nikel metal hydride - niklový 
hydroxid kovu).
Pokus o dobíjanie akéhokoľvek iného typu batérie ako napríklad jednorázové, 
alkalické dobíjateľné (RAM), lítiové alebo iné druhy batérií predstavuje 
nebezpečenstvo, pretože batérie môžu vybuchnúť, spôsobiť zranenie alebo 
poškodenie.
Nedobíjajte naraz nové a použité batérie, prípadne batérie rozličnej kapacity 
alebo značky.
Nedobíjajte presakujúce alebo korodované batérie.
Nikdy nemiešajte dobíjacie NiMH batérie s dobíjateľnými NiCd batériami alebo 
inými typmi batérií v jednom zariadení. Nikdy nemiešajte rôzne technológie.
Počas dobíjania sa môžu dobíjacia jednotka a batérie zahrievať. Používajte 
nabíjačku v otvorenom priestore pri teplote prostredia 16° a 30°C (61° a 86°F).
Nikdy nepoužívajte nabíjačku v kombinácii s predlžovacou šnúrou alebo 
akýmkoľvek príslušenstvom, ktoré nedoporučil výrobca nabíjačky.
Nerozoberajte nabíjačku. Nesprávna montáž nabíjačky môže spôsobiť elektrický 
skrat alebo požiar.
Ak nabíjačku nepoužívate, vždy ju odpojte zo zásuvky, taktiež pred údržbou 
alebo čistením. Znížite tak riziko elektrického skratu.
Nabíjačku nesmú používať deti bez dozoru.

Informácie týkajúce sa životného prostredia
Použité batérie
Spotrebiteľ by mal použité batérie vrátiť do obchodu predajcu alebo do zberných 
krabíc určených na recykláciu batérií, ktoré sú umiestnené v predajniach alebo na 
zberných miestach.
Použité elektrické alebo elektronické príslušenstvo (PEEP)

Príslušenstvo, ktoré ste si zakúpili vyžaduje získavanie a použitie prírodných 
zdrojov na jeho výrobu.
Môže obsahovať látky nebezpečné pre zdravie a životné prostredie.
Za účelom zabránenie šíreniu takýchto látok v životnom prostredí a odstránenia 
tlaku na prírodné zdroje, odporúčame vám používať vhodné obnoviteľné 
systémy. Tieto systémy opätovne používajú a recyklujú väčšinu materiálov 
koncových zariadení vhodným spôsobom. Neodstraňujte, prosím, PEEP ako 
netriedený komunálny odpad.
Symbol preškrtnutého odpadkového koša na zariadení alebo obale vám 
naznačuje použitie spomínaných systémov.
Pre viac informácii o zbere recyklovateľných systémov, kontaktujte prosím 
miestnu alebo okresnú správu odpadu.
Pre viac informácií o zariadení nás, prosím, kontaktujte.

Chráňte prírodu!

Pre viac informácii o tomto výrobku POWERMAN, prosím, 
kontaktujte:
	 I.S. nv Belgicko Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Caracteristicile încărcătorului de acumulatori POWERMAN PWR X200 GO!
Proiectat pentru a încărca 1 sau 2 buc. acumulatori NiMH de tip AA/R6 sau 
AAA/R03 de orice capacitate
Selectare automată a curentului de încărcare pentru dimensiunile AA/R6 şi 
AAA/R03 
Funcţionează la tensiuni de 100 V şi 240 V – pentru utilizare în întreaga lume
Protecţie la inversarea polarităţii (+) şi (-) 
2 LED-uri de indicare a încărcării
Furnizat cu acumulatori Power ‘n Go! (de asemenea citiţi: Despre acumulatorii 
NiMH “Power ‘n Go!”)

Controlul încărcării
Un cronometru de siguranţă opreşte automat procesul de încărcare după aproximativ 
15 ore. 

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Pasul 1. Introduceţi acumulatorii NiMH în încărcător
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	 Introduceţi 1 sau 2 bucăţi de acumulatori AA/R6, 1 sau 2 bucăţi de acumulatori 
AAA/R03 sau 1 bucată din fiecare tip de acumulatori NiMH în compartimentele de 
încărcare aşa cum este prezentat în fig. 1, respectând polaritatea corectă (+) şi (-).

Pasul 2. Pornirea încărcării şi LED-urile de indicare a încărcării 
1.	 Desfăşuraţi şi introduceţi ştecherul într-o priză de alimentare c.a. (100 V-240 V).
2.	 Un LED roşu se va aprinde pentru fiecare acumulator introdus, pentru a indica 

faptul că acumulatorul este introdus corect în compartiment şi că încărcarea este 
în desfăşurare.  Ambele LED-uri indicatoare se vor aprinde când sunt încărcaţi 
doi acumulatori.

Pasul 3. Terminarea încărcării
1.	 Vă rugăm să consultaţi în acest manual tabelul cu timpul mediu de încărcare al 

fiecărui tip de acumulator. 
2.	 La sfârşitul timpului de încărcare indicat, scoateţi încărcătorul din priză şi 

acumulatorii din încărcător. Acumulatorii sunt gata de utilizare.
3.	 Încărcarea va fi întreruptă automat după 15 ore de către cronometrul de 

siguranţă. LED-ul roşu se va stinge.
ATENŢIE: Atunci când încărcătorul este deconectat de la sursa de alimentare în 
timpul încărcării, cronometrul de siguranţă va fi resetat iar timpul de încărcare 
trecut nu va fi memorat.  Atunci când încărcătorul este reconectat la sursa de 
alimentare, cronometrul va porni din nou pentru un ciclu de 15 ore.  Pentru a 
preveni supraîncărcarea acumulatorilor, nu produceţi întreruperi ale alimentării.

4.	 Dacă doriţi să începeţi o altă operaţie de încărcare, urmaţi procesul de la pasul 1.

Despre acumulatorii NiMH “Power ‘n Go!”
Acumulatorii Power ‘n Go! sunt preîncărcaţi şi pregătiţi pentru utilizare.
Înaintea primei utilizări acumulatorii trebuie încărcaţi complet, pentru a ajunge 
la o capacitate de 100%.
Autodescărcarea acestora este foarte lentă, aceştia îşi menţin până la 85% din 
capacitatea lor după fiecare încărcare, timp de un an. 
Acumulatorii Power ‘n Go! sunt puternici şi pot fi utilizaţi în orice aparat cu 
tensiune de alimentare 1,5 V, atât în aparate cu consum mare (cameră digitală, 
player MP3-DVD, ...) cât şi în aparate cu consum redus (ceasuri, telecomenzi, 
lanterne,...).  
Aceştia pot fi reîncărcaţi de până la 1000 de ori.

Instrucţiuni importante
Acumulatorii noi sau cei care nu au fost utilizaţi timp de peste o săptămână (alţii 
decât Power‘ n Go!), trebuie încărcaţi complet înainte de utilizare.  Acumulatorii 
vor ajunge la capacitatea completă după aproximativ 6 cicluri de încărcare şi 
descărcare.
Timpul de încărcare a unui acumulator va fi diferit în funcţie de capacitate, stare 
şi marcă. Citiţi tabelul cu timpul mediu de încărcare din acest manual.
Acumulatorii trebuie scoşi dacă aparatul în care sunt utilizaţi nu este folosit o 
perioadă mai îndelungată de timp. 
Temperatura de păstrare a acumulatorilor este cuprinsă între -10°C şi 35°C 
(14°F şi 95°F). 
Temperatura ambiantă pentru încărcare va fi cuprinsă între 16°C şi 30°C (61°F 
şi 86°F).

Instrucţiuni importante pentru siguranţă
Acest încărcător de acumulatori este proiectat pentru utilizare în interior, la 
temperaturi normale. Feriţi încărcătorul de lumina directă a soarelui, umiditate, 
căldură sau frig extrem.
Acesta a fost proiectat să încarce numai acumulatori NiMH (nichel - hidrură 
metalică).
Dacă încercaţi să încărcaţi orice alt tip de acumulatori, de exemplu baterii de 
unică folosinţă, acumulatori alcalini (RAM), acumulatori cu ioni de litiu sau alte 
tipuri, vă puneţi siguranţa în pericol, deoarece aceştia pot exploda, producând 
răniri sau deteriorări de bunuri.
Nu încărcaţi împreună acumulatori noi şi utilizaţi, sau acumulatori de capacităţi 
sau mărci diferite.
Nu încărcaţi acumulatori care prezintă scurgeri sau semne de coroziune.
Nu puneţi niciodată în acelaşi aparat acumulatori NiMH cu acumulatori NiCd 
sau acumulatori de alte tipuri. Nu puneţi niciodată în acelaşi aparat acumulatori 
realizaţi după tehnologii diferite.
În timpul încărcării, unitatea şi acumulatorii se pot încălzi. Folosiţi încărcătorul 
într-un spaţiu deschis, cu temperatura ambiantă între 16° şi 30°C (61° şi 86°F).
Nu utilizaţi niciodată încărcătorul cu prelungitoare sau accesorii care nu au fost 
recomandate de către producătorul acestui încărcător.
Nu demontaţi încărcătorul. Reasamblarea incorectă poate provoca electrocutare 
sau incendiu.
Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, scoateţi întotdeauna încărcătorul din 
priza de alimentare, atunci când nu este utilizat sau înainte de a încerca orice 
operaţie de întreţinere sau curăţare.
Acest încărcător nu este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat de către copii 
nesupravegheaţi.

Recomandări de protecţia mediului
Referitoare la acumulatorii uzaţi
Consumatorul va returna acumulatorii uzaţi la magazinul distribuitorului sau la cutiile 
de colectare pentru reciclarea acumulatorilor amplasate în magazine sau puncte de 
colectare.
Referitor la „echipamentului electric şi electronic deşeuri” (WEEE)

Pentru producerea sa, echipamentul pe care l-aţi achiziţionat a necesitat 
extragerea şi utilizarea de resurse naturale.
Acesta poate conţine substanţe periculoase pentru sănătate şi mediu.
Pentru a preveni împrăştierea acestor substanţe în mediul nostru şi pentru a 
diminua presiunea asupra resurselor naturale, vă încurajăm să utilizaţi sistemele 
de colectare adecvate. Aceste sisteme vor utiliza sau recicla cea mai mare parte 
a materialelor echipamentului dumneavoastră uzat într-un mod adecvat. Vă 
rugăm să nu vă debarasaţi de WEEE ca de deşeurile menajere nesortate. 
Simbolul recipientului de colectare cu marcaj în formă de cruce de pe echipament 
sau ambalaj vă invită să utilizaţi aceste sisteme.
Dacă doriţi mai multe informaţii despre sistemele de colectare în vederea 
reutilizării şi reciclării, vă rugăm să contactaţi administraţia locală sau regională 
a deşeurilor. 
Pentru mai multe informaţii despre acest echipament, vă rugăm să ne 
contactaţi.

Salvaţi natura !

Pentru mai multe informaţii despre acest produs POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Belgia Tel +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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Характеристики зарядного устройства для батареек POWERMAN 
PWR X200 GO!

Предназначено для зарядки от 1 до 2 никель-металл-гидридных 
аккумуляторных батарей типа AA/R6 или AAA/R03 любой электроемкости
Автоматический выбор зарядного тока для размеров AA/R6 и AAA/R03 
Рабочее напряжение 100 В и 240 В. Подходит для повсеместного 
использования
Защита от неправильной полярности (+) и (-) 
2 светодиодных индикатора зарядки
Снабжено батарейками Power ‘n Go! (также см.:  “Power ‘n Go!” Никель-
металл-гидридные батареи)

Контроль зарядки
Реле времени автоматически останавливает процесс зарядки примерно через 
15 часов. 

Инструкции по эксплуатации
Шаг 1. Вставьте никель-металл-гидридные батареи в зарядное устройство
	 Поместите 1 или 2 батареи размера AA/R6, 1 или 2 батареи AAA/R03 или по 
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1 батареи каждого размера в гнезда зарядного устройства, как показано на 
рис. 1, соблюдая правильную полярность  (+) и (-).

Шаг 2. Начало зарядки и светодиодные индикаторы 
1.	 Извлеките вилку и вставьте ее в розетку (100 В-240 В).
2.	 Если для каждой вставленной батареи загорелся красный светодиодный 

индикатор, значит, батарея правильно вставлена в гнездо зарядного 
устройства, и в настоящий момент происходит зарядка батареи.  Если 
заряжаются две батареи, то будут гореть два светодиодных индикатора.

Шаг 3. Завершение зарядки
1.	 В данной инструкции приведена таблица с указанием среднего времени 

зарядки для некоторых типов батарей. 
2.	 После окончания времени зарядки отключите зарядное устройство от сети и 

извлеките батареи. Батареи готовы к использованию.
3.	 Реле времени автоматически остановит зарядку через 15 часов. Красные 

светодиодные индикаторы погаснут.
ВНИМАНИЕ: при отключении зарядного устройства от сети во время зарядки 
реле времени перезапустится, однако уже истекшее время зарядки не будет 
сохранено в памяти. При повторном включении устройства в розетку таймер 
будет установлен на 15-часовой режим зарядки. Во избежание перезарядки 
батарей не допускайте отключений от электросети.

4.	 Если вы хотите начать новую зарядку, следуйте указаниям, начиная с шага 
1.

Информация о “Power ‘n Go!” никель-металл-гидридных батареях
Батареи Power ‘n Go! уже заряжены и готовы к использованию.
Для получения 100% электроемкости батарей необходимо полностью 
зарядить их перед первым использованием.
Самозарядные возможности таких батарей очень низки; уже через один год 
после зарядки батареи сохраняют не более 85% своей электроемкости. 
Батареи Power ‘n Go! очень мощные и могут быть использованы в 
любом устройстве на 1,5 В как с высокой разряжающей способностью 
(цифровая камера, MP3-DVD проигрыватель, …), так и с низкой (часы, ПДУ, 
фонари,…).  
Они выдерживают до 1000 зарядок.

Важные инструкции
Новые аккумуляторные батареи и батареи, которые использовались менее 
недели (кроме батарей Power ‘n Go!), необходимо полностью зарядить 
перед использованием. Аккумуляторные батареи достигают полной 
электроемкости примерно после 6 циклов полной зарядки и разрядки.
Время зарядки батареи зависит от ее электроемкости, характеристик и 
марки. В данной инструкции приведена таблица с примерным временем 
зарядки.
Если электроприбор не используется долгое время, необходимо извлечь 
батареи. 
Температура хранения батарей: от -10°C до 35°C (от 14°F до 95°F). 
Температура окружающей среды для зарядки: от 16°C до 30°C (от 61°F 
до  86°F).

Важно! Инструкции по технике безопасности
Данное зарядное устройство предназначено для использования в 
помещении при комнатной температуре. Берегите зарядное устройство 
от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, влаги, высоких или низких 
температур.
Предназначено только для зарядки никель-металл-гидридных батарей.
Попытки зарядить батареи любого другого типа, например, щелочные, 
ионно-литиевые, а также бракованные и др., представляют опасность из-за 
возможности взрыва и могут привести к серьезным ранениям.
Запрещено одновременно заряжать новые и использованные батареи или 
батареи разной электроемкости или разных марок.
Запрещено заряжать поврежденные или ржавые батареи.
Запрещено одновременно использовать никель-металл-гидридные и 
никель-кадмиевые аккумуляторные батареи, а также другие типы батарей в 
одном электроприборе. Запрещено сочетать различные технологии.
Во время зарядки устройство и батареи могут нагреваться. Зарядное 
устройство предназначено для использования в достаточно свободном 
пространстве при окружающей температуре от 16° до 30°C (от 61° до 
86°F).
Запрещено подключать зарядное устройство через шнур-удлинитель, 
сочетать с другими устройствами, не рекомендованными данным 
производителем.
Запрещено разбирать зарядное устройство. Неправильная сборка может 
стать причиной пожара или удара электрическим током.
Во избежание удара электрическим током всегда отключайте зарядное 
устройство от сети, если оно не используется долгое время, или если вы 
намерены произвести очистку или другие операции с устройством.
Дети без присмотра взрослых не должны использовать зарядное 
устройство.

Требования по охране окружающей среды
Использованные батареи
Потребитель обязан вернуть использованные батареи в магазин или выбросить 
в специальные корзины для сбора батарей для дальнейшей переработки. Такие 
корзины можно найти в крупных магазинах или специализированных пунктах 
сборки использованных батарей.
Директива “отработанное электрическое и электронное оборудование” 
(WEEE)

Для производства приобретенного вами оборудования использовались 
природные ресурсы.
Может содержать вредные для здоровья и окружающей среды вещества.
Во избежание попадания и распространения таких веществ в окружающей 
среде, необходимо сократить использование природных ресурсов; мы 
призываем вас возвращать использованные товары для последующей 
переработки. Такие системы позволяют безопасно перерабатывать или 
повторно использовать большинство материалов. Не выбрасывайте 
электрическое и электронное оборудование в контейнеры для 
несортированных хозяйственных отходов.
Символ с крестом на корзине на оборудовании или упаковки означает, что 
необходимо воспользоваться специальными системами для утилизации.
Более подробную информацию о системах сбора отходов для последующей 
переработки или повторного использования вы можете получить у местных 
или региональных властей.
Более подробную информацию о данном устройстве вы можете получить 
у нас.

Берегите природу!

Информация о продукции POWERMAN:
	 I.S. nv Бельгия, тел.: +32 (0)15768787
	 www.powerman.eu – e-mail info@pwrman.com
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